
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COAL 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.*268 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2016 
 

Production of Coal 

 

*268SHRI PR. SENTHIL NATHAN: 

 

Will the MINISTER OF COAL be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the grade, quantity and value of coal produced in the country during the last three years 

and the current year and its value in the international market; 

(b) the total funds allocated by the Government for the development of various subsidiaries 

of Coal India Limited (CIL) during the said period; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to acquire coal mines abroad and inked any 

Memorandum of Understanding in this regard and if so, the details thereof and the total 

quantity and value of coal likely to be exploited during the next three years; and 

(d) the details of coal washeries functioning in the country and the annual expenditure being 

incurred for running these washeries along with the coal generated from these washeries? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL, 

POWER, NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House. 

 

***** 

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 268 FOR 04.08.2016 

 

(a): Grade-wise production of coking coal and non-coking coal in the country during 

2012-13 to 2014-15 is given in Annexure A.  

 

 Indian coal is not exported in international market and like to like comparison of 

Indian coal with international prices cannot be done.However, the net sale value of the coal 

produced from CIL as per audited accounts for the last three years are as follows: 

 

  2015-16  :  Rs.75,644.27crs 

2014-15  :  Rs.72014.62crs 

  2013-14  :  Rs.68810.02crs 

 

(b): No funds have been allocated by the Government for the development of various 

subsidiaries of Coal India Limited (CIL) during the said period.However, claims for 

reimbursement for stowing excise duty under provision of Coal Mines (Conservation & 

Development) Act, 1974 (CCDA) are permissible for stowing and protective works. The details 

are as under:- 

      Rs. in Crores 

Year Amount 

2015-16 126.85 

2014-15 78.19 

2013-14 99.89 

 

(c): CIL had executed an MOU with entities owned by Provincial Government of 

Limpopo, South Africa in 2011 for identification and acquisition of coal assets in the 

Limpopo Province of South Africa. CIL is further considering signing of an MOU with a 

mining company owned by Government of South Africa to jointly undertake identification, 

acquisition and operation of coal assets in South Africa. 

 

(d):  The details of coal washeriesfunctioning in the country as on 31.3.2016 are as 

follows:- 

  

Under CIL subsidiaries 

 Name and capacity of washeries 

Sl.no. Name of coal 
washery 

Subsidiary 
company 

Capacity 
(MTY) 

State 

1. Dugda-ii BCCL 2.00 Jharkhand 

2. Bhojudih BCCL 1.70 W.Bengal 

3. Sudamdih BCCL 1.60 Jharkhand 

4. Moonidih BCCL 1.60 Jharkhand 

5. Mahuda BCCL 0.63 Jharkhand 

6. Madhuband BCCL 2.50 Jharkhand 

7. Kathara CCL 3.00 Jharkhand 

8. Swang CCL 0.75 Jharkhand 

9. Rajrappa CCL 3.00 Jharkhand 

10. Kedla CCL 2.60 Jharkhand 

11. Nandan WCL 1.20 M.P 

12. Gidi CCL 2.50 Jharkhand 

13. Piparwar CCL 6.50 Jharkhand 

14. Kargali CCL 2.72 Jharkhand 

15. Bina NCL 4.50      U.P 

 Total  36.80  



 

 

Subsidiary wise production of the washeries of CIL is given in the following table: 
 

Sl Subsidiary Description Coal Generated (Lakh 
tonnes) in 2015-16 

1 BCCL 

Washed Coal 5.99 

Washed Coal Power 16.04 

Total 22.03 

2 CCL 

Washed Coal 101.24 

Washed Coal Power 16.33 

Total 117.57 

3 NCL Washed Coal 31.15 

4 WCL 

Washed Coal 0.81 

Washed Coal Power 0.57 

Total 1.38 

5 CIL Total Coal Generated 172.13 

 

The annual expenditure incurred for running in various subsidiaries of CIL in 2015-16 

subsidiary-wise is given below: 

 

Sl Annual Expenditure Incurred 

in Subsidiary 

2015-16 

(Rs in Crores) 

1. BCCL 1291.32 

2. CCL 2475.92 

3 NCL 13.6967 

4 WCL 63.7914 

 

Details of Non CIL washeries in the country are enclosed as Annexure B. The 

information regarding annual expenditure incurred on these washeriesis not available with 

Ministry of Coal. 

 

 

***** 

  



Annexure-A 

GRADEWISE PRODUCTION OF RAW COAL 

    

          ( Quantity in Million 
Tonnes ) 

Type Grade 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15  

COKING 

COAL 

Steel-I 0.072 0.061 0.050 

Steel-II 1.370 0.604 0.456 

SC-1 0.167 0.135 0.130 

Wash-I 0.260 0.145 0.115 

Wash-
II 

1.711 2.042 2.228 

Wash-
III 

12.346 12.616 12.335 

Wash-
IV 

35.656 40.962 42.132 

SLV1 0 0.253 0 

Total 
Coking 

51.582 56.818 57.446 

 NON-

COKING   

COAL 

G1 5.899 6.130 2.740 

G2 0.480 0.416 0.565 

G3 5.622 5.374 5.469 

G4 17.619 21.526 19.025 

G5 15.162 13.236 14.789 

G6 22.708 17.714 22.680 

G7 34.842 35.837 37.838 

G8 24.189 28.273 30.523 

G9 66.817 57.003 52.704 

G10 59.118 55.405 64.411 

G11 120.369 126.328 130.703 

G12 36.932 56.372 79.169 

G13 81.090 68.984 76.348 

G14 3.168 4.556 5.054 

G15 3.968 3.858 3.806 

G16 1.630 3.093 2.627 

G17 5.207 4.786 3.258 

UNG 0 0.056 0.024 

Total 
Non 

Coking 
504.820 508.947 551.733 

TOTAL 
COAL 

  556.402 565.765 609.179 

 

  



Annexure-B 

List of Coal Washeries (Except CIL ) along with Production figures during 2015-16. 

Name of owner Name of washery 
Year of 

commissioning 
State State Location/ Coalfield 

Production during 2015-16 
(Figures in '000 tonnes) 

Washed Coal  Middling 

ARYAN COAL BENEFICATION PVT LTD 

Chakabuwa 2004 CH Chhattisgrarh Katghora 3149.990 0.000 

Dipka 1999-2000 CH Chhattisgrarh Korba 8207.800 0.000 

Pander Pauni 2003-04 MH Maharastra Rajura 19.660 0.000 

Gevra 2007-08 CH Chhattisgrarh Korba 2725.030 0.000 

Hemgir 1999-2000 ODI Odisha Hemgir 63.680 0.000 

Binjhari 2010-11 CH Chhattisgrarh Katghora 177.370 0.000 

ARYAN ENERGY PVT LTD 
Talcher 2003 ODI Odisha Talcher 738.690 0.000 

RKP 2014 TEL Telangana Mandamarri 90.434 22.483 

GLOBAL COAL & MINING PVT. LTD 

IB Valley 2006 ODI Odisha LakhanpurOcp 37.439 0.000 

Talcher 2002 ODI Odisha Talcher 1559.550 0.000 

Manuguru 
2009 AP 

Andra 
Pradesh Khammam 220.342 0.000 

JINDAL POWER LIMITED Jindal Power Coal Washery 2013 CH Chhattisgrarh Raigarh 259.585 0.000 

KARTIKAY COAL WASHERIES PVT LTD Wani 2005-06 MH Maharastra Yavatmal 0.000 0.000 

SPECTRUM COAL & POWER LTD. 
Ratija 1999 CH Chhattisgrarh Ratija 7380.390 0.000 

Talcher 2015 ODI Odisha Talcher 1058.670 0.000 

TATA STEEL LIMITED 

West BokaroWashery No 2 & 3 1984/ 1994 JKD Jharkhand Ramgarh 2458.179 1717.256 

Jamadoba 
1952 (Expn.-

73) JKD Jharkhand Dhanbad 580.692 0.000 

Bhelatand 1995 JKD Jharkhand Dhanbad 420.707 90.949 

IISCO Chasnala 1969 JKD Jharkhand Dhanbad 580.881 491.351 

 


